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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/12/ 68

1
Mrs. THOMAS ¢, CUNNINGHAM, 631 Orpheus, was
interviewed and furnished the following informetion:

On May 24, 1968, she departed Heathrow Ailrport,
8lough, England, at lpproxinatoly 5:00 p.m. on British-
Buropean Airways Fliigt Number 606 for Prankfort, Oermany,
for the purposa of iting her family who resides in the
Frankfort area.

Upon boarding the flight she obteained a seat
situated on the left hand side of the airplane on the window
side, two rows of seats forward of the wing facing the rear
of the plane. Shortly after sitting down, she obgerved an
individual sitting directly scross from her who appeared to
be identical with the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY as contained
in the B de Tribune Newspaper for the eceannida-carlabad,
Califo , @& ed June 10, 1968. Mrs. CUNNINGHAM edvised
that h&r ao&t was fecing in the direction of the 1ndividaala
seat, so that they were facing each other, and consequently
she was in & good position to observe him., 8She further stated
that to her knowledge none of the seats on the airplane had
been previously assigned to any particulsr individual,

Shortly after the sirplane took off, Mrs. CUNNINGHAM
atbempted to take 2 picture of a cloud formation at which time
the individual stated ¢o her in words of effect that it would
be senseless to take photographs since all she would obtain
would be pictures of clouds. JMrs. CUNNINGHAM further advised
that later during the flight the individual stated to her that
he frequently made the trip by air from Slough, England, to
Prankfort, ny and was disappointed that the Lufthansa

Airlines flight hed been discontinued. Mrs., CUNNINGHAM further

stated that as the aippiape approached Prankfort, Germany, the
individual looked out the 2airplane window and pointed out
the Rhine River and the Autoban from Xjilserslautern, Germany,
g&ving the impression that he was familiar with the srea.
CUNNINGHAM stated that during this conversation with the
1ndiv1dna1 she observed him to possess an Yrdinary American
accent and not of the rural type." Mrs. CUNNINGHAM advised
that thﬁ 1nd1vi¢ual wa- nmatly droﬁncd and did not sppear to
- . p £flight. She stated that

on__6/12/68 ._Encinitas, Californis Flle__ 5D M3-387

BRI ERTE . 4
HHE Date dictated 6/12/68

84 HERBERT H. BUTLER
S _STREYEN AHRRISTEREED

This document confains nefther recommendations nor conclusfons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and ifs contents are nat to be distributed outside your agency.
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sitting directl% adjacent to the individual was a woman who
was apperently English, and who engeged in conversation with
the individual. Mrs. CURNINGHAM furnished the following
description of the individual:

Sex Male

Race White

Age Approximately 40

Helight 5'6" to 5'8"

Weight 160-170 pounds

Halr Dark brown, medium length

Eyes Brown, was wearing dark brown
hornrimmed glasses

Build Medium

Complexion Medium

Dress Sport coat, slacks, white

shirt and tie. VWrist watch
on left hand
Scars, marks and
other identifying
data Posseased plercing eyes

Mrs. CUNNINGHAM described the woman sitting adjacent
to the individual as follows:

Race White

Sex Female

Age Approximately 43
Hair Dirty blonde
Eyes Bluish-grey
Height 54"

Weight 170 - 200 1bs
Bulld Heavy
Complexion Falr

bress Unable to recall

Scars, marks and
other identifying
data English sccent

At the request of the interviewing agents Mrs.
CUNNINGHAM displayed a British-European Airlines ticket stub
which contained form number 06052302116. A review of the
ticket stub reflected thetshe had been issued by British-
European Airlines flight from London, England, to Frankfort,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Germany, on Flight Number 606. On the ticket stub was con-
tained the inscription “"passenger ticket and form number
0602 . Mrs. CUNNINGHAM advised that the flight arrived

in Prankfort epproximately 40 minutes later at 5:40 p.m.

She stated that after the plane landed she did not
observe the individual any more. She stated that she went
directly to the airport to obtain her luggage and upon arriving
ascertained that the luggage had not yet arrived. She stated
that a small group of people were gathered to obtain their '
luggage and that she did not observe the individual to be in \
the group. S8he stated that she feels certain that if the ;
individusl were there she would have observed him, thus N
indicating that he did not have any luggage. )
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/12/68

Mrs. WNGHAM, 631 Orpheus, was
interviewed and rumxma tht fel}.oum informetion:

On May 24, 1968, she departed Hesthrow Alrport,
Siough, England, at @ tely 5300 p.m. on British-
mmmn tamy: Fi Rumber for Frenkfort, Germany,
far iting her family who resides in the

Upon boapding the {light she obtained s seast
situsted on the left hand side of the airplane on the window
side, two rows of seats forward of the wing facing the reer
of ths plane. Shortly after sitting down, she obssrved an
individual sl wwmfmm:mawumto
be mmx with photogrephs of JAMES EARL RAY ss contained

bune Newspaper for the Oceanside-Carlsbad,

\ dated June 10, 1968, Mrs. CURNINGHAM advised
that m mt m facing in the direction of the individuals
sest, 80 that they were facing esach other, and consequently
she was in 2 good position to observe him. She further stated
that to her knowl none of the sests on the sirplane had
besn previously ass to any perticular individusl,

Shortly after the sirplane took off, Mrs. CURNINGHAN
sthampted to take a pieture of & cloud formation at which time
the individual stated ¢o her in words of effect that it would
be senseless to take photogrephs since all she would obtain
 would be pictures of clouds. Mre. CUNNINOEAM further advised
thlt later 4 t?m rwbm i%nﬂiﬂégl tﬂ#;gz to hcrtthat
he freguently y &ir from land, to
Prenkfort , m and wan m the Lufthanse
Alrliires rmt had besn disc . CONNINGHAM further
stated that as the » wmcm mmm, Germany, the
individual looked out sirplane window and pointed out
the Rhine ﬂm and the Autoban from Eiserslsutern, Germany,
gimtm 4on that he was r with the ares.
[ stated that during thh conversation with the
mmi observed him to possess an Srdinary Anerican
sccent and m of the rurel type." UNNINGHAA advised
tmt tht mdavimi m mﬁy W and did not ap ar to

File # ﬂ wﬁ‘?

Date dicfuied—m— 1

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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sitting directly adjacent to the individusl was a woman who
was apparently English, and who engaged in conversation with
the individusl. Mrs. CUNNINGHAM furnished the following
description of the individual:

Sex Male

Race White

Age Apgroximately 40

Height 5'6" ¢o 5'8"

Weight 160-170 pounds

Hair Dark brown, medium length

Eyes Brown, was wearing dark brown
hornrimmed glasses

Build Medium

Complexion Medium

Dress Sport coat, slacks, white
shirt and tie. ¥Wrist watch
on left hand

Scars, marks and
other identifying
data Possessed plercing eyes

Mrs. CUNNINGHAM described the woman sitting adjacent
t0 the individual as follows:

Race White

Sex Female

Age Approximately 43
Hair Dirty blonde
Eyes Bluish-grey
Helight Wy

Weight 170 -~ 200 1lbs
Build Hegvy
Complexion Fair

Dress : Unable to recall

Scers, merks and
other identifying
data English accent

At the request of the interviewing agents Mrs.
CUNNINGHAM displayed a British-European Alrlines ticket stub
which contained form number 06052302116. A review of the
ticket stub reflected thetshe had been issued by British-
European Alrlines flight from London, England, to Frankfort,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Germany , on Plight Number 606. On the ticket stub was con-
tained the inscription "psssenger ticket and form number
0602 . Mrs. CUNNINGHAM advised that the flight arrived

in Prankfort approximetely 40 minutes later at 5:40 p.m,

She stated that after the plane landed she did not
observe the individual any more. She stated that she went
directly to the airport to obtain her luggage and upon arriving
sscerteained that the luggege had not yet arrived. She stated
that a small group of people were gathered to obtain their
luggnge and that she did not observe the individual to be in
the group. She stated thet she feels certain that if the
individuel were there she would have observed him, thus
indicating that he did not have sny luggage.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DeLoach

Memorandum %?_#

Conrad
Felt
Gal

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106 {
MAY 1962 EDITION
- GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 NN I f‘

KRR

TO :Mr. DeL DATE: June 14, 1968 Fofily
. avel
L 1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Conrad Troter
FROM A . Ros [ 1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Sullivan oo fer
) 1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Mohr Gandy
q{XIQ ) 1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Bishop
SUBJEQT: ; 1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Gale
\»MURFi§’ 1 - M¥. Trotter
:w;' e o ‘ '
<i‘J This is the case involving the murder of f4zﬁﬁ£%/
- Martin Luther King, Jr. y

The attached memorandum is being furnished to
Assistant Attorney General Stephen J. Pollak of the Civil
Rights Division in view of the fact the Attorney General has
stated that he wanted Pollak to divorce himself from other
work and to supervise this case. The Attorney General also
asked that Pollak be kept advised of pertinent information in
this case. The material contained in the attached memorandum
has been taken from cablegrams and teletypes, and Pollak is
being informed that the material is based on preliminary
information and complete details will be incorporated in ifz

reports setting forth results of investigation.

Material Heing disseminated includes that we are
furnishing the Director of Security, Wandsworth Prison, where
Ray is presently confined, information relating to Ray
while_khe was confined at the Missouri State Penitentiary,
which "'was requested by the Director of Prison Security,
Wandsworth Prison.

b Alpo included is information from sources in England
indicating that it will be announced at Magistrate Court on
6-18-68 that the extradition hearing will take place on
6-21-68 at which time the public prosecutor will ask for
adjournment of the local charges against Ray. Should a
continuance be granted and it is not possible to start the
hearing before 6-27-68, the Magistrate is prepared to sit
on 6-29-68 (Saturday) in ordep, to expeditiously dispense with
the matter. 1

.y N

Mr. Pollak is also beigz advised that information
which appeared in“the 6-13-68 issue of "The Washington Daily
News" indicating that Ray had received funds from a Swiss

bank and that a second man was with him when "G
the New Earls Court Hotel, is not accurate. ﬂ“ Q?{,.ff ,@ {
Enclosure,«z.ucz,— é~/s~ 69 REC 36 8 JUN

) A Jdé‘BGB

FIH:jlhg o\ e
W =
(12)% | COPY MADE FOR MR. TOLSONJ
79 JUN 751968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



poe e AHNIE uddmﬁ (ot “'”"! 4T Gy g h
IRV LI “.:“Ja E ?ﬁ gm‘@;! P){a 8 '9 w?ﬁ ’58 i ~{‘;‘!§ is'[ i o

Y - ; ) . . . e
Jaatl, | YOy g 4}4‘._ Ik ;ﬁ IS I TS SR T IFEVEEE T VL IR B S R v

AP LT FOuED Ley w P' ﬁgr.w, RAEF LA - DL OB LLd DE A
IR Vi s FJﬁ5ﬂ08~ S%A?QG@ J”+ TELOLY D

P

T
FIe Gy Lous o F 8 e

53 I N Rt SO QST I .uaﬁgb"Q,ﬁi‘*:skzﬁ‘éﬁ, 23 e LOY T LT ue S Gy Ue L N
N R R TS MRS Fge L] ;*;‘321.'{4, L6 T8 DLERTLGT L
' Juee;u,( L0 @S
5ri8:19
'db(;ﬂ ;hux. .ﬁr., {7 wen
LMy [ i.-};:'(. v

e UG

COULERIFHLE D EL UL 0 30g T
j()&gbw\u. G pFe U c,*mx.u

gt W PG i‘J) Jter%{‘ib

$u

i

_&). "x; ,f i AT T pG sm:mfuce zr.s-'ﬁg O
TR Lc,x'xqm, ra FULOLIS LT o 1 ow dom.u_

g
e

D e M
o - o
Foriaes ke Lo -

&

L L CUHnE G PR T GTLOU w0 Lu e80T B 1‘;;':

PTG v G TS Mo KL LG JiREUGn L. gl ‘-bl!";x,

RLOTE LU J A 0L T IGL T T CANY Jig lE LdUW pu

GYDE e oGOl ey HEGHAT A pELGRLOGCLE B
#9 Ly :

SPOLE
RHel ] U Qg uded BPY g !.'?’é-,,:;s.:,-..

LOLESLE oy Loz u;, RSB IR L 108 Tl

; CTOH el GOlhblese o ids AITY P mCULIGNE L6Y Tu

ISTUIRS LELARNNE VR URW T STS RN Y NP RS O I TR ;:3; L OHEGY 0L na T NYLA

GUE pBGLD DELGH L L¥P UL B $elé:dkelt SUg TCT SR g

CGoes ' PG USE6LI1ET] CULLY Y J00 (U 26 S, ECH60 S oNOLY DLW

LEE H0YreR 6 Sler iAo w0 be,.,,nm:"‘ TR O PIGH YU

Wt D HUD P00 @hh€aiee §le Ludn LHG Wi o gu Wy ¥ T

L,.:‘34 PO #8Ui6d nC) 8 (U GLiauulG Jgrues ] T uow wjin |

pATE oM TN s 0e U8 UG IHCE THS VE{oonboa Qeilu .91 Jsd

L WBHEN 1t BUTTYR Gy LPO e 0T

L el SUINE QALLIENGH fo

»b-‘g

Syl e YEELCLNeA
prG S t S ANt

WY g dsw it HES N i ks
IHi= o i dES [BAUTAG LG [PJe WALGGL Ut
R i LARETG
A SeAY e .
I - ®et oo i - (S IR
o= ik P i - Vg iiwaii
Toe LMY on T - TSR N
¢ socen : rere o : A
A §o= fiT HOeoL i - TR 5 1)
S T N S N L
o E b HIEG 1 Tnle
—~ - —

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Information regarding juvenile arrest record of
Frederick J. Schwartz is also set forth. Schwartz is an
attorney in London who contacted the court appointed attorney
for Ray.

ACTION:

For your information. 1In accordance with the
Attorney General's request that Assistant Attorney General Pollak
be kept advised of pertinent developments, there is attached a
letter to Mr. Pollak. This case is continuing to receive high
priority attention.

Q{ul’?/““’
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1
| v - -
; FBI

Date: 6/14/68 |

. Transmit the following in
i (Type in plaintext or code)

. Vig AIRTEL

(Priority)

PG R D

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38361)

FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (P)

s i

% ) Re Kemsas City teletype to the Bureau, Cf
6/12/68,

, Wmelesed for the Bureau are three (3)
- copies, -for Kansas City one (1) copy, and for
Memphis fifteen (15) copies of an imnsert reflecting
_investigation conducted at McAlester, Oklahoma,

A’a

. , ‘ \* v

éyBureau (Enc. 3) : l k

1-Kansas €ity (44-720) (Enc.l) \‘\\ %0

2-Momphis (44-1987) (Enc,15) "
| 2-Oklahoma City X
'?;f/““ i o4/~ 32X 2L/ — 5/5'60 '
| é;fw | g&ﬁr

ENCLOSUR T —
o EX 106 25 JUN 17 1964
. ———
& é
.@‘ i

Approved: '0' ' w Sent M Per
79 JUN o Spm gent in Charge ‘
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The following investigation was conducted
by SA HAYES H, BURLESON on June 13, 1968:

At McAlester, Oklahoma

A review of the files of the Oklahoma
State Penitentiary (OSP), revealed that JOSEPH SEIBERT,
OSP #76649, was recéived on February 17, 1968, from
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and sentenced to a term of
150 years for the crime of Robbery with Firearms,
after former conviction of a felony, His minimum
release date is shown as February 20, 2040, and his
maximum release date is shown as February 17, 2118,
A review of the FBI Identification Record of JOSEPH
SEIBERT, FBI #74 262 C, revealed that he was received
at the Department of Corrections, Jefferson City, Missouri,
on October 2, 1964, under #09111, and charged with Murder,
1ST Degree. He was sentenced for the remainder of his
natural life. The next item shown on SEIBERT's
Identification Record is October 26, 1967, when he
was arrested by the Sheriff's Office, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
and charged with Armed Robbery and Assault and Battery
with a Deadly Weapon., The next item on SEIBERT's
Identification Record is shown as November 17, 1967,
when he was fingerprinted as a patient at Eastern
State Hospital, Vinita, Oklahoma., The final entry
on SEIBERT's Identification Record is February 17, 1968,
when he was received at Oklahoma State Penitentiary,
McAlester, Oklahoma, sentenced to a term of 150 years,
for Robbery, with Firearms., '

During an interview with JOSEPH SEIBERT he
admitted a casual acquaintance with JAMES EARL RAY while
both were inmates at the Missouri State Penitentiary,

He stated that RAY was an inmate at Missouri State
Penitentiary when SEIBERT arrived there on October 2,
1964.

SEIBERT stated that he worked in the Mess Hall
at Missouri Staz Penitentiary while JAMES EARL RAY worked
in the bakery which joins the Mess Hall, SEIBERT said
that he occasionally visited with RAY from time to time
while they were working and also on the prison yard,

o) fffé/* 79’60

ENCLOSURE
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- However, SEIBERT maintained thathe would not con51der
himself a personal friend of RAY

SEIBERT said that oa March 11, 1966, he
planned to escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary.
He said that he learned later that RAY had planned
to escape on the same night, and their plans were not
known to each other, SEIBERT said that he placed
a dummy in his cell and went to the recreation room.
According to SEIBERT, after the recreation period
was over, he hid behind the television set in the
recreation room and waited for the lights to be turned
out. When the lights were out, he began moving
television benches to the prlson wall and had planned
to go over the wall by means of climbing the television
benches, Unknown to SEIBERT at the time, RAY had
managed to get onto the roof of the Adnlnlstratlon
Building, but had fallen and hurt his arm. The prison
officials and guards were looking for RAY when they
discovered SEIBERT, He said that RAY managed to hide
himself in a ventilation shaft in the Officers Dining
Room for two or three days before he was discovered.

SEIBERT advised that he could furnish absolutely
no information concerning RAY's escape from the Missouri
State Penitentiary on April 23, 1967. He said he knew
nothing of RAY's escape plan, his source of funds, his
associates inside or outside the penitentiary, nor any
thing concerning the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

SEIBERT said that it was his personal opinion
that RAY was not intelligent enough to plan the murder
of Dr, KING and certainly not intelligent enough to plan
an apparent elaborate escape procedure including passports
by himself, SEIBERT said that when RAY finally escaped
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, he escaped in a
bread box from the bakery where he had worked for a long
period of time. SEIBERT statcd that he had observed that
this method of escape would probably be successful after.
he had been at the penltentlary for only a short period
of time,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SEIBERT stated that he actually escaped
from the Jackson County Court House, Kansas City,.
Missouri, on November 13, 1967, < He said that he
made his way from Kansas City, Missouri, to Tulsa,
Oklahoma, where he arrived on November 16, 1967,
SEIBERT said that for reasons of possibly incriminating
himself in local burglaries, he did notcare to state
how he traveled from Kansas City, Missouri, to Tulsa,
Oklahoma, He claimed that he went to work on November
16, 1967, at the Piccadilly Cafeteria, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
under the name JOHN LA MAY, He claimed to have worked
at the Piccadilly Cafeteria as a dishwasher until
October 26, 1967, when he was arrested at Tulsa,
Oklahoma, for Armed Robbery. He said that he stayed
at the Grand Hotel on East 3rd Street, Tlsa, Oklahoma,
during this period of time, also using the name JOHN
LA ‘MAY, He claimed to have been in continual custody
from October 26, 1967, until the present time. He
admitted spending approximately 30 days at the Vinita,
Oklahoma Eastern State Hospital,

The following description was obtained from
observation, interview, and records of the Oklahoma State
Penitentiary:

JOSEPH SEIBERT

Name

Race White

Sex Male

Height 5'11v

Weight 169 pounds

Hair Brown

Eyes Green

Build Medium

Complexion Ruddy

Birth ]Topeka, Kansas
Occupation Electrician

Educaticn 6th Grade

FBI # 74 262 C

Marital Status Single

Parents Deceased :

Brothers WILLIAM SEIBERT, age 40,

Topeka, Kansas, exact address
unknown;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Sisters

CLARENCE SEIBERT,

Topeka, Kansas,
unknownj

JOHN " SEIBERT To
exact address un
MARCELLA LEWIS,
Topeka, Kansas,
unknown;

THERISA ASHLY, a
Kansas, exact ad
ROSEMARY KISNER,
Topeka, Kansas,
unknown

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The following investigation was conducted
by SA HAYES H. BURLESON on June 13, 1968:

At McAlester, Oklahoma

A review of the files of the Oklahoma
State Penitentiary (OSP), revealed that JOSEPH SEIBERT,
OSP #76649, was recéived on February 17, 1968, from
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and sentenced to a term of
150 years for the crime of Robbery with Firearms,
after former conviction of a felony., His minimum
release date is shown as February 20, 2040, and his
maximum release date is shown as February 17, 2118,
A review of the FBI Identification Record of JOSEPH
SEIBERT, FBI #74 262 C, revealed that he was received ,
at the Department of Co1rect10ns, Jefferson City, Missouri,
on October 2, 1964, under #09111, and charged with Murder,
1ST Degree, "He was sentenced for the remainder of his
natural life, The next item shown on SEIBERT's
Identification Record is October 26, 1967, when he
was arrested by the Sheriff's Office, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
and charged with Armed Robbery and Assault and Battery
with a Deadly Weapon, The next item on SEIBERT's
Identification Record is shown as November 17, 1967,
when he was fingerprinted as a patient at Eastern
State llospital, Vinita, Oklahoma. The final entry
on SEIBERT's Identification Record is February 17, 1968,
when he was received at Oklahoma ‘State Penitentiary,
McAlester, Oklahoma, sentenced to a term of 150 years,
for Robbery, with Firearms,

During an interview with JOSEPH SEIBERT he
admitted a casual acquaintance with JAMES EARL RAY while
both were inmates at the Missouri State Penitentiary.
He stated that RAY was an inmate at Missouri State
Penltentlary when SEIBERT arrived there on October 2
1964

SEIBERT stated that he worked in the Mess Hall
at Missouri St#z Penitentiary while JAMES EARL RAY worked
in the bakery which joins the Mess Hall. SEIBERT said
that he occasionally visited with RAY from time to time
while they were working and also on the prison yard.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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However, SEIBERT maintained thathe would not comnsider
‘himself a personal friend of RAY,.

SEIBERT said that on March 11, 1966, he
planned to escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary,
He said that he learned later that RAY had planned
to escape on the same night, and their plans were not
known to each other. SEIBERT said that he placed
a dummy in his cell and went to the recreation room,
According to SEIBERT, after the recreation period
was over, he hid behind the television set in the
recreation room and waited for the lights to be turned
out, When the lights were out, he began moving
television benches to the prison wall and had planned
to go over the wall by means of climbing the television
benches, Unknown to SEIBERT at the time, RAY had
managed to get onto the roof of the Administration
Building, but had fallen and hurt his arm. The prison
officials and guards were looking for RAY when they
discovered SEIBERT., He said that RAY managed to hide
himself in a ventilation shaft in the Officers Dining
Room for two or three days before he was discovered.

SEIBERT advised that he could furnish absolutely
no information concerning RAY's escape from the Missouri
State Penitentiary on April 23, 1967. He said he knew
nothing of RAY's escape plan, his source of funds, his
associates inside or outside the penitentiary, nor any
thing concerning the murder of Dr: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

SEIBERT said that it was his personal opinion
that RAY was not intelligent enough to plan the murder
of Dr., KING and certainly not intelligent enough to plan
an apparent elaborate escape procedure including passports
by himself, SEIBERT said that when RAY finally escaped
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, he escaped in a
bread box from the bakery where he had worked for-a long
period of time, SEIBERT stated that he had observed that
this method of escape would probably be successful after
he had been at the penitentiary for only a short period
of time, ' :
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SEIBERT stated that he actually escaped
from the Jackson County Court House, Kansas City,
Missouri, on November 13, 1967. He "said that he
made his way from Kansas City, Missouri, to Tulsa,
Oklahoma, where he arrived on November 16, 1967,
SEIBERT said that for reasons of possibly incriminating
himself in local burglaries, he did notcare to state
how he traveled from Kansas City, Missouri, to Tulsa,
Oklahoma. He claimed that he went to work on November
16, 1967, at the Piccadilly Cafeteria, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
under the name JOHN LA MAY, He claimed to have worked
at the Piccadilly Cafeteria as a dishwasher until
October 26, 1967, when he was arrested at Tulsa,
Oklahoma, for Armed Robbery, He said that he stayed
at the Grand Hotel on East 3rd Street, Tilsa, Oklahoma,
during this period of time, also u51ng the name JOHN
LA MAY. He claimed to have been in continual custody
from October 26, 1967, until the present time, He
admitted spend1ng approy1mately 30 days at the Vinita,
Oklahoma Eastern State Hospital, :

2 The following description was obtained from
- observation, interview, and records of the Oklahoma State
8 Penitentiary:

E Name JOSEPH SEIBERT
2 : Race White
- Sex Male
Height 5'11"
Weight 169 pounds
Hair Brown
Eyes Green
* Build Medium
Complexion Ruddy
Birth L Topeka, Kansas
Occupation Electrician :
Education 6th Grade
FBI # 74 262 C
Marital Status Single
Parents Deceased
Brothers WILLIAM SEIBERT, age 40,
Topeka, Kansas, exact address
unknown;
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CLARENCE SEIBERT, age 36,
Topeka, Kansas, exact address
unknown;
JOHN SEIBERT, Topeka, Kansas,
exact address unknown

Sisters MARCELLA LEWIS, age 34,
Topeka, Kansas, exact address
unknown; :
THERISA ASHLY, age 33, Topeka,
Kansas, exact address unknown;
ROSEMARY KISNER, age 31,
Topeka, Kansas, exact address
unknown
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' Conrad

1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Foreign Liaism 14, 1968
’
CODE

4
/' CABLEGRAM URGENT

%/

N ¢ cmcmx WITH YOUR REQUEST OF NEW S8COTLAND YARD
TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATION IN ENGLAND, YOU MAY WISH TO CONSIDER

FOLLOWING ITEMS:
ONE. CHECK BANKS IN GREATER LONDON FOR ANY Agcomm [

v
[,

OPEN IN NAME OF RAY OR HIS ALIASES.
TWO. CHECK LONDON BANKS FOR ANY TRANBFER Q! FUNDS BY
CHECK OR LETTER OF CREDIT ORIGINATING IN THE UNITED STATES OR

Towa

CANADA.
THREE. CHECK SAFETY DEPOSIT BOXES AS fi‘wwmxmmw
— =

DETERMINED THAT SUBJECT UTILIZED A SAFETY DEPOMIT BOX IN

BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA. - .5
-—_— 0
THE ABOVE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN LIGHE OF THE FACT

THAT HIS SOURCE OF FUNDS I8 N0 T AGCOUNTED FOR AT THIS PARTICULAR
'/ TELET PE

Totson —_'TTIME. LGN E 50 7202 Bm
b —— m ‘m mgm JUN1 & 1968 %wdf!//yf é/
ARMED AND DA 1 ENCIPHERED

19 JuN 1y
D HAIL gng TO MEMPHIB.. EX 106 1968

T HEH:hw * ' y
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N UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Del.oach
Bishop
Memorandum
R . Felt
TO . Mr. DeLo@”\ paTE: June 17, 1968 Q“%?LZ
A 1 - Mr. DeLoach Trotte
FROM : A, R"S 1 - Mr. Rosen Hotmon o
PN i 1 - Mr. Malley W
. 1 - Mr. McGowan A
SUBJECT - ‘MURKIN 1- Mr. Long ity
e
) This is the case involving the murder of Martin Lutheé “‘é% "
King, Jr.
We have followed the procedure of preparing any
information being furnished to the Department in connection
with the above-entitled matter in written form, such material
to be approved in the Bureau before it is disseminated to the
Department
With reference to Fred Vinson, my memorandum of 8
June 14 reflected that Vinson was reportedly returning to Washington
and was to brief the Attorney General on his activities in London on
June 14, 1968,
- -;g
! Vinson called me on Saturday, June 15, 1968, on two -
" | océaBions , Which are feflected in memoranda dated June 15, 1968. =
~| Capies of these memoranda are attached. =
) COPIES pare_  PATE. -"’"g"?_bg‘q
Ul po o P sy
FOR REVie s vt J(‘ 4 ”g
TO Holm o e 4“““5‘.@ ~Tus‘~'$~ il

“SEL. LUy h..i- ba KHSJ\J)

ﬁ‘l’clgsures L &
AR:dge - .
- | L i a{}}’ j/::,:: vy {;a / — ijé g’ﬁ
W RECAD Y e e =
sa JN19 B

COPY MADE FOR MR. TOLSON

‘¢ 9 JUN?Z 51968
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

- UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL $ORM NO. 10 =~ sote-104 ) . -
MA~ 1982 EOI.UN <
G3A GEN, REG. NO. 27

"
gy

Del.oach

Concad o

Sulliven e

: ' Casper .
Memorandum B —
Felt
. Gale
: Mr. DeLoat:h DATE: June 15’ 1968 Rosen —
’ . Tavel
A. Ros 1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Conrad Tere: Foom
: osen Mr, . 1 - Mr. Sullivan Goimes
. r. Malley 1 - Mr. Mohr ’
MURKIN 1- Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Gale

1 - Mr. Trotter

4
This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Fred Vinson called to advise me that from what he had learned,
it would appear that the extradition hearing which has been set for the 21st
might be put off until the 25th or the 27th. He was talking to the Chief

Clerk of the British Court who he states is a powerful figure and it appears

that if Ray requests a continuation for sometime to talk W1th his attorney,
he would get such an extension.

I asked Vinson what his plans were and he stated he would plan
to send somebody else over to listen to the extradition hearmg and be
available over there for consultation.

He wanted to know if there were any further developments
concerning Ray's activities while he was in London. I advised him I
had not seen anything other than that which had been furnished so far;
namely, that he had stayed in the Pax Hotel for a few days and also at
the New Earls Court Hotel. He said he knew we were trying to develop
further information to account for the time while he was in London. I
advised him that we had been in touch with Scotland Yard; that they had
a special squad working on the matter and as yet we have not received
any information from Scotland Yard concerning his whereabouts other
than that already submitted. He said the British do not keep negative
information and apparently they have not developed anything as yet.

He said that all reports in this case had been submitted to the
Civil Rights Division who had been handling the matter in the past but now
that he has returned, he would appreciate being put on the list to receive
any information which is disseminated; that he would also like to have a
copy of the report previously furnished to the Civil Rights Division. If
we have an extra copy, we will forward a copy fo Vingon. .

AR:erg e~y CONTINUED - OVER
(12) -
: r_“gjlgsuai
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach’
RE: MURKIN

He mentioned that there was a story to the effect that James Earl
Ray's brother in Illinois was going to visit him in London. He was referring
to an item in the news indicating that the subject's brother, John Larry Ray,
age 35, said he was attempting to contact the Houston lawyer, Percy Foreman,
-to ask him to represent his brother and that also he allegedly was going to
apply for a passport on Monday to visit his brother.

In this connection, the Inspector General of the prison system told |
Vinson that if subject's brother or any of his family wanted to visit with him,
they would probably be allowed to do so. He said they do not search visitors.

. The only time they can search a person is when the subject has been convicted.

We are furnishing background on the brother to the Legat, London, in order

~ that this can be disseminated to the British authorities in order that they might

take proper precautions in the event he is allowed to visit the subject. We

have already alerted the British authorities, of course, to his ability to escape
and the need to exercise the greatest use of security measures which apparently
they have done so far. : 4

ACTION: For your information.
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FROM

SUBJECT:

. ) - Mr. DeLoaCh 1 - MI’. Conrad Tele. Room
: A. Rosen Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Sullivan - ¢
. ‘ - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Mohr

\
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 —di0-106
MAY 1941 LOITION

G3A GEN, REG. NO, 27 B ; . Tolson
IHHTEDSTAFESGOVERNMENT + popooch
S —
emoranaum , Callohon
. . Contad
’ Felt
. Gale
. Mr. DeLoach ‘ paTe: June 15, 1968 Rosen -

Tavel
Trotter

MURKIN : 1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Bishop -
1 -Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Trotter

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Fred Vinson called to advise me that he had just spoken with the
prosecutor in London and that he was most pleased with the evidence which
had been submitted by the Department. - He said he had all that he needed.
Vinson parenthetically told me that he had all that he needed and then some.
He was referring to the affidavits which have been submitted based upon the
investigation which we have conducted in the United States.

: He said that with reference to George Bonebrake, the latent
fingerprint examiner who made the identification in this case, he, in
talking with the prosecutor, was advised that they would like to have
Bonebrake in London two days before the hearing in order that the
prosecutor may have a chance to confer with him. The extradition is
set for the 21st; however, Vinson feels that the hearing will be set over
until the 27th. He advised me that he would let me know on Tuesday
concerning Bonebrake. We have previously alerted Bonebrake to the
p0551b111ty that he might be needed. The above information is also
being furnished to him. -

ACTION: For your information.

AR:erg e~
éZ)g 4

ENCLOSURE
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. - » '
Laborgtory Transmittal Form i - go W:d”'

" T S - Lab File

~ _ i

s .. LABORATORY ... & .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: ”1, m' (‘4—1”7) Date: Jﬂn‘ 1" 1968

* i
.
John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI File No. mm‘l
Lab. No. P-680617084 JK éo

Examination requested by:  JeW Y”k
Reference: ‘ ‘1”‘1 vu’”
Examination requested: BDocument - Fingerprint

Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the results
of the fingerprint examination and dispesition of Q373 and Q374,

JUN181968 | Yo JUN 20 969
MMFEI .
}m, (2) (2 Lab repert)
43

2 - New York ?&1@95mw faytu Lab report)

i Tolson
| DeLoach
. Mohr
. Bishop

Casper
. Callahan
. Conrad

™13 31340 0 oo
P ~ 3A‘OMJL
o " BELE AED CRWKYD A

C o d
FEUT I
A A A
\
W!I ,
Gale
Rosen

Sulli H . o
G JUN 2 51968 @f
R®m

. Tele.
l E:ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

RGN W13 0SS L
0)
' i e

i Holmes
© Gandy MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT
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[ REPORT
- qf the

AN
A'_\l LABORATORY g

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

o:  ¥FBI, Nemphis (44-1987) ate:
' ’ ) N n lI:BI File No. “-&m; -~
e MTE Lanno.  DeGS0617084 JK

Specimens received W“

Q373 mmwtm Y. AG - "M 1)Jun
1968," bearing the handwrittea address “Tederal
m of Investigatiom 301 E, 69 8t. N.Y.C., N.Y."

Q374 mm ono-page handwrittea letter mmtu
"Yoderal Bureau of Investigatism June 10.68 Gentlemen:
1 believe it to be of interest te you,...” and ending
...xummmupumum*

Result of examimation:

Specinens Q373 and Q374 were searched thrsugh the

t te sectisns of the Anenymeus letter File and t
mmmmmumwrm no
Mimummubo“

Ne watermarks, indented impressions or ether identi-
nmmmmmmummmmuuunmt
indicate their immediate sewrce.

: cal characteristics of the two items submitted
ha%é beoen for peasible future reference.

™he twe items submnitted will be returned separately.
hotographs were made,
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Wick
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106

MAY 1962 EDITION )

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 P Tolson
-~ DeLoach

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT v

is

%"V -~ Memorandum ke

Conrad

‘ Felt
Gale
TO : Mr, De?@!c/h DATE: June 18, 1968 @&os.e%

Sullivan —

< Tavel

Trotter

FROM : A, Rosenes. 1 - Mr, DeLoach 1 - Mr. Conrad E?ERM /
P @w — 1 - Mr., Rosen 1 - Mr. Bishop W
v D 1 - Mr, Malley 1 - Mr. Gale '
SUBJEC("\Mff 1 - Mr, McGowan 1 - Mr. Mohr

1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Sullivan
1 - Mr, Trotter

John T. Minnich, Legat, London, called concerning 1on
that ArthtMa.nes ,» an attorney in Birmingham, was flying to London
to represent the subject. He wanted to know whether this was founded
on fact. AlAB AMA

I advised him there were indications that Hanes was .

 applying for a passport and that he would be going to Diondon with
his son, who is also an attorney. I told him that Hanes was a former é’

.

Agent, had been in the Bureau a couple of years, was a former Mayor
- -1 of BEemingham, had represented defendants in the Liuzzo case, and is

‘| a Klan attorney. Eng‘lam‘d

v
- I told him he was absolutely no good and to have no contact
with him,

ACTION:

For your information.

AR:ige

(12) \ X/ % %ML
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OPTIONAL NO. 10 -
NAY 1962

FPMR (41°CHE) 101-11.6 .

-

UNITED STATES GOVEXNMENT

SN

-~

Memorandum
T0 PIRSCTOR, FBI (44-38861) DATE:  6/18/68
FROM SAC, DALLAS (44-2649) (P)
7o
SUBJECT: MURKIN
= ReBuairtel 5/38/68.

Per imstructions in BeBuairtel all banks in Dallas
have beea checked regarding persons entering safety deposit
P bomes during April, 1968, All persons making entry to safety
| degunit bexes duriag that month were eliminated as being
) fideatical with the subject,

«m EX"LQG- — —
{ - Neaghis (44-1967) |
1&“11“ 15 JUN 19 1368 ‘Pw Uk 11211CE
“' ) g . v 7 »ti-’: ‘\.' |
2 ™ L IS T .M PE -y =

i S0 1S 02 yH .88

EBI
BEC: - 4 Yiry o D |
grnbuvl !HAEu\ENME
" WECEINED :

87 4uN 25 1988 cg,fv

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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o Mr. Tolson. .

RS : Mr. DeLoach
. - PIDEAAL BUREAL0F IVEBTONTON < Mr. Mohr.

—~ ARTMENT OF JUBTICE T Mr. Bishop.

OOMMUMGATlON SECTIO Mr. Casper.
UN 1 g 196 Mr. Callahan_.__

Mr. Conrad._____
TEL

FBI WASH DC

Mr. Felt_.

FBI SPRNGFLD

20T Mr. Trotter........
. Tele. Room

PM URGENT 6-18~68 JLS Miss Holmer
Gandy
/ DIRECTOR (44-38861)
" FROM  SPRINGFIELD(44-56]) :
 Gemad
RE SPRINGFIELD TEL JUNE SEVENTEEN LAST AND LOUISVILLE M

AIRTEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWELVE LAST.
PHOTOGRAPHS OF RAY DISPLAYED TO CURRENT AND FORMER év
OVNERS MEN'S STYLE SHOP, MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY, WITH NEGATIVE
RESULTS.
vf‘ f CANVASS OF BANKS ALTON AND VICINITY CONTINUING IN EFFORT
o LOCATE ANY ACCOUNTS POSSIBLY UTILIZED BY RAY/ RESBLIS
OF THESE CONTACTS AND DISPLAY OF PHOTOGRAPHS AT AREA BANXS
URPRODUCTIVE TO DATE,
\ COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS.
END

Jt
] REC-40 C7
FBI WASH DC L/A,_,,‘g;géf y 2 |
FX 108
W ase W,y TR i e JUN 10 1968

s

jooe : : Jifzf};
el Lot i

| BES e
%794@251968 | %
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cobE JUNE 18, 1968

CABLEGRAM URGEN T

(/) 1 - Mr., Long
TO LEGAT, LONDON

1 - Mr. Trotter
FFO M DIRECOR, FBI

(o)

GEORGE BONEBRAKE, LATENT FINGERPRINT EXAMINER,
WILL ARRIVE LONDON TWO DAYS PRIOR TO EXTRADITION HEARING
SCHEDULED FOR JUNE TWENTYSEVEN NEXT. INFORMATION
CONCERNING EXACT TIME OF ARRIVAL FOLLOWS. E

FJH:bjf|
(4)

NOTE: On 6/15/68 AAG Fred M. Vinson, Jr., advised the prosecutor
in London requested Bonebrake to be present for extraditjon hearing.
Legat. today advised that hearing set for 6/27/68 and Bﬁ‘debrake should
arr1ve at least two days prior to E

&0
>
T
3
=

Tolson
DeLoach
Mohr
Bishop i
Casper —. v )

Callaheh 4 T 7 .j;;t R '

o g% 106 6 JUN19188 S,

Gale & :‘ i

golifnu ' ] it E— o L f‘w’ s
Tavel ,N'T'ALED ii( / ;}/
Trotte:

2 DIRECTOR'S oF { A
gilﬂiw U NMAIL5RO1OM TELETYPE UNIT ] FicE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FAYES

SELT M YO jebEl 00 g

R
LA

LLive S0

L [N
- Lot B S 04107 VAR

JUH w 3 y m bg ‘h IB 3 g M '53

RE{,"

r

EMC bHFBED %
{ o W

AlY_LETE EiAbE

L Lo

SO dedad i

\_4.]] BV

proWe el 0

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

C."

. . B e
‘\C':'- Vil Dby '%UQ'L

e
009 L LIS 10 Do DRedGlT DU

H ;_Qf . \3.“.@.

FBI

1 9NIGO3

1IN

¢
G

b



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

ST

N“"—vm

y as 410 W, Colorado, Grosebeck, Texas.
\
% - Bureau \\Eﬁ-ﬂ

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
Date: 6/18/68 :
|
|
1
|
|
|

(Priority)

TO: IRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, DALLAS (44-2649)(P)
SUBJECT

OO~-MEMPHIS

Re Chicago airtel to Memphis, 6/11/68; Seattle teletyp
to Dallas, 6/12/68; Memphis teletype to Bureau, 6/12/68; Dallas
teletype to Bureau, 6/13/68; and Bureau teletype to Dallas,
6/14/68, copies of which are enclosed for San Antonio. (f

y
Investigation at QEEEXEﬁﬁééniaSt known employment,
Arnold Meat Company, 4008 Commerce, Dallas, on 6/17/68 revealed

that he is no longer employed by that company. He was believed
to be waking for Kroper's in their meat warehouse in Irving, Te

MISS KAY BREWER, Personnel Clerk, and BILL MC CLENDON,
Foreman, Kroger's Meat Plant, advised on 6/17/68, they could
locate no employment record for GENE BASS and do not know or
recall him.

The last arrest record for BASS, when he was arrested
by the Dallas PD on 2/18/68 for shoplifting, shows his residencd

2 -~ San Antonio (44-1242)(Enc. 5)
2 -~ Memphis (44-1987)
1 ~ Chicago (44-1114)(Info)

iod-358501-95C7

1 - Seattle (44-371)(Info) —— — oF
2 -/Dallas; B T ED{IOG xﬁ:Tﬂﬂ
YeHfge 16 JUN'19' 1968
(11) JUN 4 ‘vi .
| oo

»y "\,\ o

NS

2

e

as.

79

Approv

JUN 2 51968

Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per
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DL 44-2649

LEAD:

' SAN ANTONIO

AT GROSEBECK, TEXAS.

per Bureau instructions,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Locate and interview GENE BASS



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA'GEN. REG. KD, 27 — —

— Tolson

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT e "
‘ S
emorandum Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
TO :Mre We Co Sulliva{l},‘.ﬂ DATE: ©5/27/68 floen -

Tavel

, Trotter
-

Tele. Room
FROM : D, J. Brennan, Jr./Hrrvf\v/// ) Gandy
; W
SUBJECT: MURKIN F &

.

, Reference is made to memorandum A, Rosen to Mr. Deloach
“/ dated 5/22/68.,

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

In reviewing James Earl Ray's past activities, it was
noted that (1) he has a penchant for self-improvement courses,
including correspondence courses, (2) he frequently replies to maga-
zine advertisements and (3) he consulted two psychologists in
Los Angeles for hypnotic treatments for the purpose of learning to
relax, gaining self-confidence, overcoming shyness, and learning to
talk to people, Therefore, it was felt there is a good possibility
Ray would reply to the following advertisement if it could be SIDE
brought to his attention, SEE NOTE ON REVERSE

SELF-HYPNOSIS

A leading psychologist has perfected a
simple, positive method of relaxing, gaining
confidence, overcoming shyness, and effectively
comnmunfigating with others., Quick, simple, home
study course, Results guaranteed or your money
back., Reasonable cost, For free details with
no obligation, write P, 0. Box...

- e
R oot s

Although the use of such an advertisement does not appear
to violate postal laws, complaints might be brought to the Postal
Inspectors, eijher by persons answering the advertisement who !
receive no reply or the Better Business Bureaus or professional
groups who recognize the impossibility of guarunteeing results 5&
this type.

¥ v 0
Yo Zaif - NI
1 - Mr, DeLoach REC' ‘7/; o T -
- Mr., Rosen 56 e

Mr, McGowan o \ . R
Mr, McDonough \ﬁ& 15 JUN 20

Mr. Bishop ‘Qﬂ; -
‘Liaison

N. F, Stames

Mr, llivan

i) |
Ii"g)'w,«/ CONTINUED - OVER %Z:
"9 JUN? 41968

-_-——""M

2 P et d el et et
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o

Memorandum to Mr, W, C. Sullivan
RE: MURKIN

Liaison was requested to contact the Chief Postal
Inspector without identifying the case involved and obtain his
clearance to publish such an advertisement designed to solicit
a reply from a particular fugitive,

On 5/27/68 this matter was discussed with Mr, Henry B,
Montague, Chief Postal Inspector, U.,S., Post Office, Washington, D.C.,
who advised as follows:

Montague stated that the subject of hypnosis is most
controversial, particularly among the medical profession, and his
Department has several pending false representation cases where
claims regarding hypnosis were toograndiose in offering positive
results,

Montague, after reviewing the sample advertisement set
forth above, stated that as presently written, it would probably
bring strong complaints from the medical profession as well as
Better Business Bureaus. He suggested that the word *"positive”
be eliminated and the sentence "Results guaranteed or your money
back!” be replaced by "Money back if not completely satisfied,”

He stated these minor changes would make the advertisement inoffen-
sive since no positive claims would be made and the Post Office
would then be in a position to so advise anyone who lodged a com-
plaint, Montague stated the advertisement, with the above-mentioned
changes, would not violate postal laws and could be used by the
Bureau in an effort to obtain the desired results,

Montague stated that when final arrangements were made
to run the advertisement, he should be advised of the address where
inquiries would be received., He explained that if any inquiries or
complaints were made in the field to Postal Inspectors, they would
submit this information to the Inspector in Charge of the District
where the addressee is located, Montague could then insure that
all inquiries concerning this particular advertisement would not
receive any investigative attention by his Department,

ACTION:

For information of the General Investigative Division,
Civil Rights Section,

p
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- - 4 - o Mr. Tolson ...
- . ) Mr. Deiach ...
. L \ — Mr. M‘ohr -
o VIA TELETYPE Mr. Casper
L v \\) i Mr. Callahan .,
,r/ ) JUN1 11968 Mr. Conrad_.
! Mr. Felt
Mr. Gale..
ENCIPHERED Mr, Rosen
Mr. Sullivén__.._
' Mr. Tavel . .
- Mr. Trotter
jios 4 59 PM JHC Tée. otter
T 6-11-68 Mise Gandy——
IRE T0R (44-38861)
LEGAT OTTAWA (44-4) 2P e /9
o)
MURKIN
REBUREAU TEL CALL SIX EIGHT LAST. y

'FOLLOWING TELEX RECEIVED THIS DATE FROM RCMP, TORONTO :
'RECORDS OF TORONTO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FAIL TO REVEAL ANY

kD OF RAY OR KNOWN ALIASES. MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH FOR JP/
INTO IS DR. A+ R. J. BOYD, MJD. SUBJECT COULD HAVE

lINED VACCINATION FROM ANY RECOGNIZED M.D. AND THEN 6‘4'5% g96/ 4501
[RTMENT OF HEALTH WOULD STAMP CERTIFICATE. THE NAMETUT Y —

; HAS TO APPEAR ON THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CERTIFICATE 16 puAsE 968

§SE IF ANY NAME APPEARS, INQUIRIES AT NEW GOREVALLE

A URANT PROVE NEGATIVE. RAY PURCHASED TOP COAT AT ANDYS

SHOP AT APPROXIHATELY NOON M LAST AND PAID FOR \gg
WITH FIFTY DOLLAR CANADIAN BILL. RAY IDENTIFIED BY WIFE OF g%\
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“’9 7 Vg M_'g;f/

| TORONTO, THEW REQUESTED ANY INFO RE CONTACT BY RAY 0 /

; SRIMINALS IN U.S. PRISONS WHILE INCARCERATED.

f:asxézs ARE CONTINUING RE LAUNDRY MARKS: AND OTHER MATTERS.
BRlS swsreveNT TEL CALL RCWP, TORONTG., REQUESTED INFO (%)

:'i : EEAP LOCATION OF LAUNDRY MARKS TO ASSIST IN INVESTIGATION.
; = ; .
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STATE OF NEW YORK
DIVISION OF STATE RACING COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
NEW YORK,N.Y. 10022
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